20241112000350050 11/12/2024 09:28:58 AM

This instrument was prepared by: Heath S. Holden, Attorney at Law, LLC PO Box 43281 Birmingham, AL 35243 File No. 2024-711

Send Tax Notice To: DEEDS 1/3
BAKER FAMILY TRUST DATED
NOVEMBER 17, 2006
331 Stonegate Drive
Birmingham, AL 35242

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF ALABAMA) SHELBY COUNTY)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for and in consideration of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 00/100 (\$1,455,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTORS, KEITH OTTER and MELANIE OTTER, HUSBAND AND WIFE, (hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTORS do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEES, BEVERLY J. BAKER AND TIMOTHY S. BAKER, TRUSTEES, BAKER FAMILY TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 17, 2006 (herein referred to as GRANTEES), their heirs and assigns, the following described Real Estate, lying and being in the County of SHELBY, State of Alabama, to-wit:

LOT 43B, ACCORDING TO THE FINAL PLAT OF STONEGATE REALTY - SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 41, 42, 43, AND 44, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 32, PAGE 108 IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions and covenants, set-back lines, rights of way and mortgages, if any, of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the said GRANTEE, his heirs and assigns forever.

AND SAID GRANTORS, for said GRANTORS' heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEES, and with GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, that GRANTORS are lawfully seized in fee simple of the said Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTORS will, and GRANTORS' heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEES, and GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	said GRANTORS h	ave hereunto	set their	hands and	1 seals	this	the
day of Novemb	er, 2024. >						
100/00/00							
KEITHOTTER							
Mother							
MELANIE OTTER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that, KEITH OTTER and MELANIE OTTER, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they have executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this ______ day of November, 2024.

My Conm. Expires
June 12, 2025

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name	KEITH OTTER and MELANIE OTTER	Grantee's Name	BAKER FAMILY TRUST DATED
Mailing Address	Bhm AC 35242	- Mailing Address	NOVEMBER 17, 2006 SIN Stone Coste Dr
			Bhm ALSSO42
•	······································	-	
Property Address:	331 Stonegate Drive	Date of Sale	11,8,24
•	Birmingham, AL 35242	Total Purchase Price	\$1,455,000.00
-		or	
•		Actual Value	\$
	Ass	or sessor's Market Value	\$
The purchase price (Recordation of do	e or actual value claimed on this form can be verif cumentary evidence is not required)	fied in the following do	ocumentary evidence: (check one)
Bill of Sale	Appraisal		
Sales Contract			
Closing Statem		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
If the conveyance of is not required.	document presented for recordation contains all o	f the required informat	ion referenced above, the filing of this form
Grantor's name and mailing address.	Instruction and the person in a line of the person in a line in a	ctions or persons conveying	interest to property and their current
Grantee's name and	mailing address - provide the name of the person	or persons to whom in	nterest to property is being conveyed.
Property address - t property was conve	he physical address of the property being convey- yed.	ed, if available. Date o	f Sale - the date on which interest to the
Total purchase price offered for record.	e - the total amount paid for the purchase of the p	roperty, both real and p	personal, being conveyed by the instrument
Actual value - if the instrument offered to market value.	property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not being sold, the true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by an appraisal true value of the property is not be evidenced by a property is not be evidenced	property, both real and conducted by a licens	personal, being conveyed by the ed appraiser or the assessor's current
me property as deter	led and the value must be determined, the current rmined by the local official charged with the resp er will be penalized pursuant to <u>Code of Alabama</u>	onsibility of valuing or	t value, excluding current use valuation, of coperty for property tax purposes will be
attest, to the best ounderstand that any 1975 § 40-22-1 (h).	f my knowledge and belief that the information c false statements claimed on this form may result	in the imposition of the	e penalty indicated in Code of Alabama
Date 11/8/2		Print	Well Buit
Unattested		Sign	
	(verified by)	·	tor/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one
	Filed and Recorded		
Colon	Official Public Records		
	Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, C	ounty	
بخرک ا پر آگر	Clerk		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
3/1	Shelby County, AL 11/12/2024 09:28:58 AM		Form RT-1
IN NO.	\$1483.00 DANIEL		

alli 5. Buyl

20241112000350050